## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2020 - 376 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, OFFICE OF LOCAL HEALTH TITLED STRENGTHENING LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH CAPACITY PROGRAM 2021 GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$142,236

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey authorized the submission of a New Jersey Department of Health, Office of Local Public Health Strengthening Local Public Health Capacity Program 2021 Grant in the Amount of \$142,236 via Resolution 2020-337 on November 4, 2020; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford Health Officer received a letter of intent from the State of New Jersey approving the grant application in the approximate amount of \$142,236 contingent upon the fully executed document; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Council further recognizes and agrees that funding for this grant is expressly dependent upon the availability of State and/or Federal funds; and

WHEREAS, this grant will be effective for the period of December 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford County of Passaic, State of New Jersey hereby approves the acceptance of the Local Public Health Strengthening Local Public Health Capacity Program 2021 Grant in the amount of \$142,236.

Adopted:	December 16, 2020	Adopted this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original
		William Senande, Township Clerk